

No. 15-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIKA IVY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MIKE MORATH, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA, THE EPILEPSY FOUNDATION, THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION FOR THE BLIND, AND
TEN OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Samuel R. Bagenstos
625 South State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

Elizabeth B. McCallum
Counsel of Record
William T. DeVinney
BAKER & HOSTETTLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20034
(202) 861-1500
emccallum@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED INSIDE COVER

Additional Counsel:

Ira A. Burnim
Jennifer Mathis
JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW
1101 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730

Steven Schwartz
Anna Krieger
CENTER FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
22 Green Street
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 586-6024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 6

I. To fulfill the ADA’s broad mandate, public entities must avoid discrimination in public programs, services, or activities that are implemented by private entities 6

 A. Title II requires a public entity to comply with the ADA when providing “a service, program, or activity” through a private entity 6

 B. Title II applies to a variety of settings in which a state enlists private entities to provide services, programs, or activities 10

II. The ruling below should be reversed 33

Conclusion 38

Appendix: List of *Amici* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	35
<i>Berry v. Pastorek</i> , No. 2:10-cv-04049 (E.D. La. Mar. 25, 2015)	27
<i>Castle v. Eurofresh, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Communities Actively Living Independent and Free v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 09-0287 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2011)	24
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	34
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	33
<i>Hahn ex rel. Barta v. Linn Cty.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	33

<i>Independent Housing Services of San Francisco v. Fillmore Ctr. Assocs.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1328, 1344 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	30
<i>Ivy v. Williams</i> , 781 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y 2008).....	16, 19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	34
<i>Kerr v. Heather Gardens Ass'n</i> , Civ. A. No. 09-cv-00409-MSK-MJW, 2010 WL 3791484 (D. Colo. Sept. 22, 2010).....	19
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)	22
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	34
<i>Marsh v. Ala.</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	33
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	17
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	33
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999).....	16, 19

<i>Scaggs v. N.Y. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 06-CV-0799, 2007 WL 1456221 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)	27
<i>Schwarz v. The Vills. Charter Sch.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-177-Oc-34PRL, 2016 WL 787934 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 29, 2016).....	27
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	33
<i>Steward v. Janek</i> , No. 5:10-cv-1025-OG, 2016 WL 3960919 (W.D. Tex. 2016)	16, 19
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	33
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	33
<i>Winborne v. Va. Lottery</i> , 677 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2009)	33
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(F)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b).....	4, 7
Cal. Civ. Pro. Code §§ 372-73.....	11
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 2.271.01–2.275.01.....	12

N.Y. County Law § 722	11
N.Y. Mental Hyg. L. § 29.15	17
Tex. Educ. Code § 12.101	25
Tex. Educ. Code §12.1014	24
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.053	37, 38
Tex. Educ. Code § 1001.055	37
Tex. Gov't Code § 2157.068	12
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2267-2268	12
Tex. Gov't Code §§ 495.001-.003	14
Tex. Lab. Code §§ 302.001 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 20
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 244.021	11
Tex. Transp. Code §§ 223.001-.210, 366.401-366.409	12
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.1601	34, 37
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 2.72.020 <i>et seq.</i>	11

Regulations

10 Tex. Admin. Code § 5.802(b)(6)	29
10 Tex. Admin. Code § 5.802(d)(1)	29
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 84.100(1)	37
16 Tex. Admin. Code § 84.100(12)	37

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 84.113	38
24 C.F.R. § 100 <i>et seq.</i>	29
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	10, 17
40 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 800-804	11, 20
40 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 841.38-841.47	21
D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit. 24 §§ 4700 <i>et seq.</i>	11
36 Tex. Reg. 3177 (regulations as adopted May 11, 2011)	28

Legislative Materials

Author's / Sponsor's Statement Of Intent, SB 1317	34
H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101 st Cong. 2d Sess., at 50 (1990)	6
S. Rep. No. 116, 101 st Cong., 20 (1990)	6

Other Authorities

Am. Civ. Liberties Union, <i>Testimony for the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee: SB 793 – Task Force to Study the Use of Private Diversion Programs</i> (February 21, 2013), available at http://www.aclu-md.org/uploaded_files/000/0387/sb_793- private_diversion_programs.pdf	14
---	----

- Anna David, *Public-Private Partnerships: the Private Sector and Innovation in Education* (July 1992) available at <http://reason.org/files/4ae97ac25a110429ff7e542cfc47f857.pdf>.....24
- Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, Table A-6, available at <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.t06.htm>21
- Catherine Lhamon, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Education, *Dear Colleague Letter*, May 14, 2014..... 24
- Dep't of Education, Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Evaluation and Reg'l Assistance, *The Evaluation of Charter School Impacts* (June 2010) available at <http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/pubs/20104029/pdf/20104029.pdf>..... 11, 24
- Dep't of Justice and Dep't of Educ., *Frequently Asked Questions on Effective Communication for Students with Hearing, Vision, and Speech Disabilities in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools*, available at https://www.ada.gov/doe_doj_eff_comm/doe_doj_eff_comm_faqs.htm 26
- Dep't of Justice, *ADA Best Practices for State and Local Governments Toolkit*, available at <https://www.ada.gov/pcatoolkit/chap7emergencymgmt.htm>..... 7, 22, 23

- Dep't of Justice, *The Americans with Disabilities Act Title II Technical Assistance Manual Covering State and Local Government Programs and Services* (1993), available at <http://www.ada.gov/taman2.html>. 9
- Dep't of Justice, *Correctional Populations in the United States, 2014* (Jan. 21, 2016), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpus14.pdf>. 14
- Dep't of Justice, *Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011–12* (Dec. 2015) available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dpji1112.pdf> 15
- Dep't of Justice, Press Release, *Justice Department Settles Disability Discrimination Lawsuit Against Housing Authority Of Baltimore City*, Sept. 29, 2004, available at https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2004/September/04_crt_657.htm 30
- Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., *Letter of Findings Regarding United States' Investigation of Augusta County Regarding Polling Place Accessibility*, May 13, 2015, available at https://www.ada.gov/briefs/augusta_lof.html 31
- Dep't of Justice, *Letter of Findings Regarding United States' Investigation of the Louisiana Attorney Licensure System*, Feb. 5, 2015, available at <http://www.bazelon.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=7fvtHYXZawM%3d&tabid=698> 32
- Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., *Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts*, available at https://www.ada.gov/doj_hhs_ta/child_welfare_ta.html 31

- Dep't of Justice, *Prisoners in 2014* (Sept. 2014),
available at [http://www.bjs.gov/content/
pub/pdf/p13.pdf](http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p13.pdf). 11, 15
- Dep't of Justice, Memorandum from Sally Q. Yates
(August 18, 2016), available at [https://www.
justice.gov/opa/file/886311/download](https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/886311/download) 12
- Dudley v. Miami Uni.*, Motion to Intervene and Proposed
Complaint, available at [https://www.ada.gov/enforce_
current.htm](https://www.ada.gov/enforce_current.htm)..... 9, 32
- Steven J. Eagle, *The Perils of Regulatory Property in
Land Use Regulation*, 54 Washburn L.J. 1 (2014)..... 12
- Gary Miron, *Charters Should Be Expected to Serve All
Kinds of Students*, EducationNext, Vol. 14, No. 4 (Fall
2014) available at [http://educationnext.org/charters-
expected-serve-kinds-students/](http://educationnext.org/charters-expected-serve-kinds-students/) 25
- Nat'l Disability Rights Network, *Segregated & Exploited:
The Failure of the Disability Service System to Provide
Quality Work* (January 2011), available at [http://
www.ndrn.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publicati
ons/Reports/Segregated-and-Exploited.pdf](http://www.ndrn.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publications/Reports/Segregated-and-Exploited.pdf) 20, 21
- Okla. Dep't of Rehab. Servs., Website, at "Seven Steps in
the VR Process," available at
<http://www.okrehab.org/job-seekers/7steps> 20
- Quadel Consulting Webpage, "Operational Support,"
available at [http://quadel.com/affordable-housing-
services/housing-choice-voucher/
operational-support/](http://quadel.com/affordable-housing-services/housing-choice-voucher/operational-support/) 27, 28

Quadel Consulting Webpage, “Performance Based Contract Administration (PBCA),” available at <http://quadel.com/affordable-housing-services/hud-assisted-multifamily-housing/performance-based-contract-administration-pbca/> 28

Kent Rowey, *Public-Private Partnerships Could Be a Lifeline for Cities*, N.Y. Times, July 15, 2013 10, 12

Jocelyn Samuels, Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights, Letter of Jan. 6, 2014 from to Marc DeSisto, re *United States’ Title II ADA Investigation of Employment, Vocational, and Day Services for Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities in Rhode Island*, available at https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/documents/ri_lof.docx 22

Settlement Agreement between the United States and the District of Columbia, Dec. 10, 2008, available at https://www.ada.gov/dc_shelter.htm..... 32

Southern Poverty Law Center, *Students with disabilities encounter discrimination in New Orleans schools* (Mar. 2010), available at <https://www.splcenter.org/news/2014/03/12/students-disabilities-encounter-discrimination-new-orleans-schools>..... 27

U.S. Census Bureau, Random Samplings, *The Occupations of Workers with Disabilities* (Mar. 14, 2013), available at <http://blogs.census.gov/2013/03/14/the-occupations-of-workers-with-disabilities/> 21

Westat, *Charter Schools and Students with Disabilities: A National Study* (2000), available at <http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED452657.pdf> 24
